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January 11, 1950

Mr. E, 4. Carlson
&m 208, Frutt Dele Prive
Gms Po,ia. Orom

Dear sm -

 Tour recent letter addnsud tc m at Kollogg, has been
forwarded to this:offiee. e | , :

“ Todn my ledter %o you of December 29, 1%9. 1t was stated
tht thh company is not interested {n the Chrome deposite’near =
‘Crestant City, Califomia., We have not heard of any mcent action
on the part of the U. S. Government looking to the pnre!un of -
“domsstic chrome -ores for stock. piling. . R )

-3¢ .you will furniah us with all Qvailablo intomtion

about your gold property near Galice, Oregon, we can then advise

" you regirding any acticn that we my decide to take. For your
convenience we are enclosing a printed form that will de of

© assiswanes %o you in supplying the preliminary date. Please

give 2ll pcr‘l':incnt d:ttils thlt. you can.

* YouFs very tmily,

 Eowland King
- Fisld Engineer
BXidt

cc: HJD.L.



. ® L

(Signed and mailed by G.B.)

April 3, 1936.

lr’ J. Gl B‘“g‘mch’
405 Lexington Avenue,
New York, New York.

Dear Jacks

Since writing you this morning a letter has been

received from Granta Pass with reference to the Robertson

mine near Gelice, Oregan, stating that the Penn Mining Syndi-
oate did not exercise its option and that later some business
men from Fugene, Oregon put up some money and sunk another
shaft looking for high grade but did not have enough funds

to complete thelir investigation. .

The property 1s now back in the Robsrtson family
and can be optioned 1f one is interested., It was intimatod
that they will sive considerable time to determine whether
or not one wishes to exercise his option.

Sincerely yours,



®
b- )

Maroh 30, 1936.‘

Mre J. G Daragwanath,
405 Lexington Avenue,
New York, New York.
Dear Jackt

Encloced 18 UsTeGeSe Bulletin No. 733
covering the Cape York tin deposits, for your
file.

I will write you in a feow days regard-
ing the(EEEESE,Eilz or_Robertson mine out from
Galice, iosephlne County, Oregon. I shall have
to write there to get the up~to=-date information.

Kindest regards.

Sinocerely,



March 30, 1936.

Wre Je« Re Hm'y,
Grants Passa, Oregon.

Dear Jacks

Do you know whether or not the Robertson
mine out from Galice 1s being operated? If so,
who is operating it, and what results sre being
obtained?

Three or four years ago 1t was optioned
to the Penn Mining Syndicats of Allentown,
Pennsylvania. Io you imow whether or not it exer-
cised its option?

Any information you can give me regarding
the mine and its present ownership will be eppre-
clated.

Kindest regards.

Sincerely,



March 36, 1936.

Mrs Roy He. Clarke,

South 511 Stevens Street,
Spokane, Washington.

Dbar Roy:

I believe at one time you were in charge of
the Robertson mine near Gsllce, Josephine County, Oregon.
Have you kept in touch ¥ith its developmant, and can you
tell me whether the property is now operating, and if so
who 1s operating 1t?

Three or four years ago the Penn Mining Syndi-
cate of Allentown, Pennsylvania optioned the property
and a man named Forrester was manager in charge. Do
you know whoth;r Penn Mining Syndicate exercised its
option?

Any information you can give me will be
greatly ‘appreciated.

Kindest reganrds.

Sincerely,



E PACIFIC AND REDWQOD HIGHWAYS—THEY MEET HERE

® o

“IT'S THE CLIMATE ™

GRANTS PASS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BUILDING
GRANTS PASS. OREGON

April 2,1936.

fr. L.A.Tevensaler,
Hoge Building,
Seattle, Washington.

Dear Sir:

The mine you speak of I think ig not ,////
tied up in any way. My slant is that if you went o-:rf’é”uuw
&t direct it would jump the price up immediatelye.

Mr.A.R.bMcGuire, who is manuszzr of my
mine, under the new ownership, snd who was the Zngineer
for the Carson Hill property in California, that is very
auccegeful, ig gquite close to these zeople.  They wish to
make 5 little deal with him for some placer property that
joins us. I think he can get an Option at a lower price,
and better conditions than anybody else, becausge they
know he spent $60,000.00 to %70,000.00 on our property
this year, and they feel that he is capable of carrying on
any work of this sort, and it would give it a good fair
teat out, probably get him to get an Option for himself and
asg8igns.

If I knew what you wanted he could get it
very much better than I could, or anyvody else I know of in
thie district.

The Penn Co. fell down on the end. Sowme other
people that I think ran it in debt. Some thzat were Eugene
Business Men, sunk a shaft over three times the cost of
contract, bid,that they had-They were looking for high grade
of course, ané from what I can learn it appears to me they
would have to drift 30 or 40 ft. fo the East to get under
the rich ore that they had above-i;n»At ould no doubt want a
long p=riod of time on which to determine whether you wanted
o take over the property or not.

\

f Before gaying anything about the matter I will
near from you.

Yours trdy

Gran Pas g Chamber 4T Commerce.

J.R.HYX ecretary.

OREGON CAVES~—CRATER LAKE—~THE REDWOODS



February
14th
1938

Mro FQ 0. Miirtin
2038 Pine Street
South Pasedena, California

Desr Mr. Martin:

I am very sorry that your letter
of Jenusry 28th was not ansvered sooner,
but it ceme while I was avay from here
end consequently I did not get it until
yesterday.

I am enclosing the material on the
Humdinger Claims which you requested.
I believe you will find everything that
you sent me except, of course, informa-
tion ccntained in letters to me. I am
very sorry that we could not look into
this property, but &s I explained before
it was rather out of our range.

In regerds to the Callahan Zinc Lead,
I have no definite information but the
rumors are that they have stopped all
development work here in the Coeur d'Alenes
and will probably close down thelr Galena
mill.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

RIM R. F. M AHONEY
mm Chief Engineer

Enes.




F. 0. MARTIN

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST AND ENGINEER
2038 PINE STREET

SOUTH PASADENA, CALIFORNIA January 28, 1938.

Mr. R.F.Mahoney,
Chief Engineer,
Sunshine Mining Co.,
Kellogg, Idaho.

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

I have been rather busy with field work etc. in Southern Calif.
and therefore have not answered your letter of November 17, 1937 before
this. Since someone else wants to look at the Humdinger claims now I
wish you would return all the material referring to said claims, which I
sent you some time ago to me at above sddress.

I suppose the reduction of the Government price for silver was not
exactly good news for you and for the other operators in the Coeur d'Alene
district, but I think your property is still better off than many others.

As a stockholder in the Callahan Lead$Zinc I wes interested to hear
of its plans to take over other properties in Alaska and @olorado etc.
The report said company sent out to its stockholders sbout its properties
in the Coeur d'Alene district was certainly not a rosy one and if you have
any leter news I should be greatly obliged to you to hear them.

With kindest personal regards and wishing you a prosperous New Year,
I am,

Yours very truly,

F 0 irti

FeOeMartine




F, 0. MARTIN

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST AND ENGINEER
2038 PINE STREET

SOUTH PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

September 9, 1937

¥r. R. P. Mahoney, Chisf Engineer,
Sunshine Mining Co.,

Box. 126,

Kellogg, Idaho.

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

Enclosed are a blueprint showing the 18 claims of the Humdinger
group owned by W. G. Keiser of Quartzsite, Arizona, 4 photos with description
on back and a sort of an assay sheet (copy) made by a RFC engineer. This will
give you a general idea of the property I mentioned to you some weeks ago. As
I stated then the property is worth while to be examined by you and your own
examination will tell you more than I could write about in a lengthy report. In
other words, the ore showings must speak for themselves. The work done so far
has not been done in a manner as you and I would have recommended, but the owner
has been preoouppied with other matters and also has not had sufficient means.

To answer at once the question you may ask if the surface showings
are so good, why the property has not been taken up before, I may say that once
or twice Keiser bonded the property to parties who again looked to others for
development money etc , besides there ars no other working properties in the
vicinity and it is located some distance off a well travelled road and Keiser is
not exactly easy to deal with. He has confidence in me as he knows I would only
desl with responsible parties who are in the mining business themselves.

As to purchase price: I informed Keiser that you would want control
and that you would want to do your dev:lopment work without any interference by
the owner or anyone else and he realized the justice of it and therefore is willing
now to sell the property outright on the following terms: $102,000. for the
property, $5,000. down, 10% royalty to. apply on purchase price, 5 years time, equal
payments at end of sach year less royalties during the year, a stipulated number of
shifts per month. It is possible that the payments may be made easier for you and
the time extended if you agree to spend a fixed amount for devslopment during the
first year, but I belisve Keiser #ill want the down payment of $5,000. beforse you
start in.

I do not particularly liks the form of assay sheet, because it gives
values per ton without mentioning respective values for lead and silver, which I
assume were the only values considered. I know, howevsr, that the quartz stringers
in the ledge contain gold values and the placer deposits below the ledge must have
derived their gold values from said stringers.

) Whetle the mill should be located in the valley and ore trucked to
it or the water piped to a mill located near the mine would be a question to be
decided when sufficient ore has been developed.




Mr. R. P. Mahoney, page two

£ 4

September 9, 1937

I hope you will be in a position to take up this matéer as I

can only say that in my travels from Mexico to Canada this is the best
prospect I have seen. Address me as above.

With best regards,
Sincerely yours,

Lp st




Hovernber
17th
18237

Mr. ¥. 0. Martin
2033 Pine Street
South Pasadena, California

Dear Mr, Msasrtin:

I received your letter of QOc-
tober 1€th with the assays., The in-
formation given by them 13, of course,
Very mesgeT.

I do not believe that there will
be any chance of us examining this
property this winter. Mr. Lelsk is
away from here at the present time,
but in my last conveéersation with him
in regsrds to this property, he ex-
pressed the opinlion thst under our
present set-up here we could not readily
handle the deal in such a locstion.

If you wish I will return to you
the lettors, reports and photogranhs
that you sent me.

%ith kind personal regsrds, I am

-y

RFM @wr/

.mm Chief Engineer

s TR e ks




San Francisco, Calif. October 16,1937,

Mre. RoFoM&hOﬂQY’
Chief Engineer, Sunshine Mining Co.
Kellogg, Idzho.

Dear Mr. Mahoney:
In further answer to your letter of September 22, I have re-
ceived a letter from Mr. Keiser stating that prior assays before the go-

vernment engineer‘'s raeport were as follows:

Pb. @ 4.5 ¢ s3:::::$ 7.20

Au 4.00
16.69

Some picked lead carbonate gave 797 Pb and 30 oz. Ag.

A piece of galena float containing 657 Pb. gave an assay of $9,100,00
in gold at old price. From such float pieces the gold #n the gulch below
has no doubt been accumulated in the placers in sadd gulch.

Very truly yours

%o/ewa

F.O0uMartin ’
2038 Pine St.
South Pasadena, Calif.




F. O. MARTIN

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST AND ENGINEER
2038 PINE STREET

SOUTH PASADENA, CaLiFornia  October 1, 1937,

Mr. R.F.Mahoney,
Chief Engineer, Sunshine Mining Co.
Kellogg, Idaho.

Dear lir. Mahoney:

I have your letter of September 22. and I agree with you that
the assay sheet gives very little information as I already stated in my
letter of September 9. Why the RFC engineer did this I cannot imagine.
Under the mining loan act developement loans should only be made for prose-
pective gold mines and I was informed by Keiser that the gold values in
Humdinger cleims were too low to be considered for a developement loan
under said act. Condequently the values in the assay sheet must refer
pricipally to lead and silver. I have written for information pertain-
ing to the ratio of lead and silver.

I have always considered the Humdinger glaims a lead-sélver property,
but some quartzstringers in the ledge material do contain gold, but the
amount thereof may be alltogether erratic, which only a costly sampling
may determine.

In any case I can only recommend that first of all you take a look
at the property at your first opportunity. Regardless of any long re-
port on the property you would want to sees it anyway before taking action.
While I was home for fewweeks in August meeting acquaintances and
friends I was rather surprised to learn that there are quite a number
of stockholders in your company among them.

With kind personal regards, I am,

Yours very truly,

%0 ollert—




Septenmber
22 nd
19 37

Mr. F. 0. Martin
2038 Pine Street
S. Paszdene, Californiae

Dear #r, Mertin:

I am very sorry to have delayed so
long in sanswering your letter of Cepten-
ber 9th. We heve been golng through e
labor board hesring here for the past ten
days, and all our time and energy has been
taken up with matters related to it.

I went over your lettsry, the assay
sheet ané the elsim map with iir. Leisk yes-
terday. The assay sheet glves very little

g information inasmuch as it glves cnly the

3 values in dollars per ton. If it wvould be

: possible for you to obtaln respective
values for the metsle, I thlnk thet we could
galn & nmuch better ldea of the type of veln
or deposit.

Our present situstion 1s such thst I
see no possibility in the near future of
making an exsminsztlon of thie properiy. 1
sincerely appreciuste jour efforts in bring-
ing this to cur sattentlon, snd if you can
obtaln the assay re ords una forwsrd them
; to us, we will bhe glad to consider them,

Rith kind personsal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

RFM : R. F. MAHONEY
mm Chief Engineer




April 3, 1936,

Mr. J. G. Baragwanath,
405 Lexington Avenuse,
New York, New York.
Dear Jacks

No word has as yet been received from tﬁa person I
wrote to in Southern Oregon regarding the Robertson mine but I
d1d hear from Mr. Roy Clarke, a very capable conservative fellow
whe was at one time with the U. S, Smelting Company. Mr. Clarke
was at the property in 1929 and you can see by his letter to
me and his report, which are enclosed, that he did not think very
much of the future of the Robertson mine.

So far as finding e recurrence of bonanza ore bodioav
with deeper development, I am quite in accord with Clarke's con-
clusion. However, with gold at {35 an ounce I was impressed
with the possibilities of m&klng 8 little money by mining the
decomposed surface. This of course would bde very short-lived
and no expression as to whether or not it would pay can be made
until the property is systematically sampled. Whether or not
the Penn Mining Company ever completed its program of sampling
or exqrciaed 1ts option I do not know but I will get this
inrormntionvand pass it on to you later. |

I am only luke werm about the property and doubt if
i1t is anything that would interest Pardners Mines.



)
)

Je G. Baragwanath : o ‘ 4-3-36

Some friends of mine operating the old Gib mine at
Basin, Montana have been doing aoms scouting around that sectlon
sand T may be called in later to go over the material with them
as they are plamning on converting the Gib mill into a custom
plant. There seema to be quite a good many properties that have
shipped crude ore to the smelter in the years gone by and some
are still shipping. These are within truck heuling distance of
Basin and a custom mill might pay welles However, as you know,
1t takes some little capital to successfully conduct a custom
ore business for one has to be prepsred to make advances on
preliminary sampling of ore shipments and pay the operators some
.caah.

If after the msterisml is sssembled and it seems to
have the proper appeal to Justify s custom mill et Baéln, would
Pardners Mines Company be interested in reviewing this with the
1dea of making an Iinvestment? |

Right now, the center of interest seems to be in
British Columbia. An important strike st the iHinto mine has
renewed activity in connection with many Bridge River properties.
From sll the evidence it seems likely that the Minto strike is
of extreme importance but average values will probably turn out
somewhat lower than the sensationsl press reports. I think =

‘riva or six foot vein and average valuss around one ounce 1is




sufficient to make s very nice ore shoot. The typs of minerale
ization 1s primary and should be contimious and deep-seated.

It 1is still a 1little early for information regarding
developments as the ssason has really not yet opened in the
Northwest. I will, however, keep you informed from time to
time.

Kindest regards.

Sincerely,



April 1, 1936.

Mr. Roy H. Clarke,
South 511 Stevens Street,
Spokane, Washington.
Dear Clarke: ,
'complying with your request I am retum-
ing herewith the data on the Robertson mine and
I wish to thank you kindly for allowing me to review
this. o
Kindest regards.

Sineerely,



ROY H. CLARKE
MINING ENGINEER
S. 511 STEVENS STREET
SPOKANE

March 31st 1938

Mr.Lewis A.Levensaler,
Hoge Bldg.,
Seattle,Wash.
Dear Lewis:
Yours relative to Robertson property at hard.

I have not kept in touch with the development of thils
property since I left in November,1929. I have no
knowledge of option given the Penn Mining Syndicate or
whether property 1s now operating. Offered the job
of running the property at $400. per month and expenses
I stayed 50~dgys and quit after seeing its limited
possibilities.

Altho I gave the then Optionors}apparently good men
in their own line of businessd,the report enclosed,
they proceeded afterward to install a ten stamp mill
fully equipped,and of course,blew up. \

Kindly return data when finished with same.

Yours sincerely,

ot Claers




corY

. ROY H. CLARKE
Mining Engineer
S.511 Stevens Street

Spokane

March 51, 1936

Mr. Lewis A. Levensaler,
Hoge Bullding,
Seattle, Washington.
Dear Lewiss | :

Yours relative to Robertson property at hand.
I have not kept in touch with the development of this
property since I left in November, 1929. I have no
knowlodga of option given the Penn Mining Syndicate or
whether property 1s now operating. Offered the job of
running the property at $400 per month and expenses I
stayed 30 daya and quit after seeing its limited possi-
bilities. A

'Although I gave the then optibﬁnra (appgrontly
gopd men in their own line of business) the report
onélosed, they proceeded afterward to install a ten stamp
mill fully equipped, apnd of course, 5low upe

Kindly return dats when finished with same.

Yours sincerely,
(SIGNED) ROY H. CLARKE




CoPY

Takilma, Josephine Co.Oregon
November 2nd, 1929.

Mre. Christ Thompson,
218 Rialto Building,
Joliet, Illinols.

Dear Sirs

In answer to your request for a& report on the Robertson
mine I beg leave to send you as followss

The property consists of 15 unpatented mining claims of
which the Bunker H1ll No. 1, Rellance, Progress, and larjorie No. 1l
sre the original claims and the otheérs shown on Map No. 1 herewith,
have been located within the past year.

: The workings and camp are located in Sec. 2, T. 35 S.,
R. 9 W., Josephine Cos, Oregon., Merlin on the Southern Pacific Raile
road is the nearest railroad‘point, distant by road 24 miles. Grants
Pass is the nearest supply point, distant 3% miles. @Galice, the
nesarest post offlece, is distant iz mites.

The slevation of the mine is about 3700 feet. The surface
1s mountainous, affording good tunnel sites and is covered with an
abundance of timber suitsble for all purposes. Vater for milling
and domestic use 1s also plentiful.

The workings are confined within a formation of basic
igneous rocks highly altered. The veins are small fissures filled
with quartz in greenstone. These occur south of and near a contact
of the greenstones and granodiorite. They have a prevailing north-
wost trend with dip of from €60 to 80 degrees to the southwest.

The ore consists of quartz impregnated with iron oxides
and now and then with copper carbonates, above the water level. Be-
low the water level the quartz contains iron and copper pyrites. The
water level is an irregular zone which has been found in drifting
east from the Crosscut in No. 1 Tunnel., Above the water level most
of the gold contalned is recovered by amalgamation.

The property is developed, as shown on Map No., 2 herewith,
by a tunnel driven southwesterly, 500 feet, cutting several of the
quartz veins. The original owners drove this tunnel to reach ore
they had discovered in Shaft No. l. Here the ore occurs in two veins
each having nearly the same trend. However one vein has a dip of
about 60 degrees and the other upon which Shaft Noe. 1 is sunk, has
a dip og sbout 80 degrees. At a depth of about 100 feet below the
surface and above No. 1 Tunnel these veins intersect. The rich
bonanzaygold ore was taken out near and above this intersection,

12

vy



Christ Thompson ~2= 1l1-2-29

the approximate location of such lenses or pockets heing shown by
letter A on plan and section of Map No. 2, herewith. In fact all
production of ore of any consequence has come from about the
locality above mentioned. Since Mr. Butler has taken over the
property another lens was found at point marked B on plan and
section. At present in drift 23 feet below No. 1 Turmel another
rich lens 1s being opened up at point C.

I admit that 1t 1s possible to obtain samples on the
surface at other points, such as at D, Shaft No. 2, and at E,
Cut No. 1, showing ore of milling grade. Such samples however
represent very small quantitles of ore.

My conelusion, after spending 30 days at the property,
1s that 1t does not contain a tonnage of milling ore sufficient
to warrant the expense of a larger mill than is now on the
property. You may find other lenses of high grade either above
or below the No. 1 Tunnel but it appears to me doubtful if a large
tonnage of milling ore will he developed on the property.

" Yours very truly,
" (STGNED) ROY H. CLARKR




PARDNERS MINES CORPORATION
405 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK

J. G.BARAGWANATH

PRESIDENT Merch 26, 1936

Mr. L. A, Levensaler
Hoge Building
Seattle, Wash.

Dear Lewis:

In November 1933 I wrote you inquiring about the Bunker
Hill or Robertson Mine, situated twelve miles west of Galice. You
replied as follows:

"The Bunker Hill, or Robertson Mine, is now optioned to the
Penn Mining Syndicate, of Allentown, Pa, The property is
twelve miles west of Galice. Gelice is eighteen miles from
Merlin, a station on the Southern Pacific Railway. This
property has been & profitable producer of high grade for
the past five or six years and yielded many rich pockets,
The deposit consists of a series of quartz veins in green-
stones, the individual veins are narrow, one to three feet
wide, but where they junetion rich shoots form. The sur-
face, to an average depth of one hundred feet, is highly
altered and errosion has eoncentrated the gold in the top
soil so that a fair prospect can be obtained most anywhere
throughout an area of a thousand feet or so in cross sec-
tion. It is the intention of the Penn Mining Syndicate %o
test this entire area. Mr. Forrester, manager in charge,
believes the average will be $1.50 per ton. He has not
sufficiently prospected ths deposit, however, to support
this statement. The property has a 1lO0-stemp mill so thet
no shipments of crude ore can be expected, unless a rich
pocket is encountered, in which event shipment will be
smell and unimportant so far as tonnage is concerned."

I am wondering whether the Penn Mining Syndicate ex~
erciged their option and if so, what is going on at this property.
I would appreciate very much your letting me know, in case you happen
to have any information, at your ceconvenience,




Mr. L. As. Levensaler -- 2, Mar., 26, 19836

I am expecting Henry Carlisle here on Monday - the first
trip he has mede East for some time.

Phil Wilson arrives in London tomorrow by airplane from
Siam ~ that is, providing the weather has been favorable and his
plane has not been forced down.

What is the mining news out your way?

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

R




J. G.BARAGWANATH

PARDNERS MINES CORPORATION
230 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK

December 19, 1933

¥Mr. L. A. Levensaler,
Hoge Building,
Seattle, Wash.

Dear Mr. Levensaler:
Many thanks for your letter of

December 12th with the information on the Robertson
Mine.

I am wondering whether you pro-
nose to continue your Mining Service next year now
that Mr. Elmendorf is dead. Personally I hope so
as I find it a very useful source of information,
esvecially on properties in the lNorthwest, B. C.,
and Alaska.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

| S S




' ~~
~ ~

PARDNERS MINES CORPORATION
230 PARK AVENUE
NEwW YORK

J. G. BARAGWANATH
PRESIDENT

November 25, 1933

Mr. L. A. Levensaler,
Hoge Building,
Seattle, Wash.

Dear Mr. Levensaler:

I would appreciate your letting me have
any information which may be available on the Robertson
Gold Mine which was known as the Bunker Hill and later as
the Progressive, 11 miles from Galice, Oregon. There is a
brief description of the property on page 1743 of the Mines
Handbook. I would simply like to find out what ever happened
to the property, if anything, and whether the company is
carrying on any development work at the present time.

My last inquiry was for a chauffeur; the
present one is for my tailor who owns stock in the Robertson.

I saw Preston Locke and his wife last
night. Locke looks fine. He has been expecting to leave
for London from week to week but Guess evidently intends to
hold him here for some time in New York so he is all up in
the air about his future plans.

- Yours very sincerely,

T g




Decenber 12, 1933

¥Mr. J. G. Barsgwanath,

- 230 Park Avemus,

New York, New York,
Ny dear Mr. Baragwanath:

Your letter of November 25 was regeived during my
absence from Seattle; hence, the delay in replying,

I really do not know very mueh about the Robert=-
son ¥ing as I visited it only onoce when I happensed to be in
thelvieinity trying to find some silioious ore for the Tacoma
Smelter.

In general roport on silielous ores in South-
western Oregon to the Taooma Smelter I wrote the following,
which right be of gome interest to you:

"As & result of my investigation of Southwestern
Oregon gold quartz mines I am quite positive that
this section of Oregon cannot bde depended upeon to
8ontribute any definite tonnage of silicious ores,
although an indefinite amount of small and compara-
tively high grade gold quarts shipments will be
made to Selby and Tacoms from time to time, as in
the past, but in deoreasing amounts.

The chief reason 1s to be found in the structural
features of the rocke in which the ores ococur,
Previous to the minerallzation of the reglon the
rocks that harbor the prosent ore bodlas were sub~
Jected to carth movemonts of such a nature that no
definite, continuous fissures wore formed ut
rather, in general, innumerable minuts and irregu-
lar fractures running in various directions,
Therefore, the gold 1a not ooncentrated in definite
lodes but widely distributed through the rocke in
small veins and stringers, few of whioh ars con-
tinuous exsept for short distances, Furthermore,
in many plages where fairly distimct end rich veins
wore formed gsubsequent faulting hes made it diffi-
cui.it and costly to find the continuations of the
veins.,



It ia futi]e to spend momey in hopes of finding
vein deposits in this section which will develop
into large and profitable mines,

Ko coneessions in the way of treatment dharges

will produse any large, definite tonnage. The

owners might contend that lower rates will make
it possible to ecntinue mining, but a few feet

in stoping and drifting, however, has too often
proved the error of their stetements,

we must, therefore, look elsewhere for a depend-
able supply of sillea,"

In the sub=title of individual properties I note

that I have made the following record referring to the Koberte
son liine: : '

"The Bunker Hill, or Robertson Mine, is now
optioned to the Penn Kining Syndicate, of Allen-~
town, Pennsylvania. The property is twelve miles
west of Calice, QCGalice is eightesn miles from
Lerlin, a station or the Southern Pacific Reillway.

This property has been & profitadle producer of
high grade for the past five or six ycars and
yielded many rich poclmts, The deposit consists
of & serles of quartz veluns 1n greenstonss, the
individual velns are narrow, one to three feect
wide, but where they junction rich shonts form.
The surfece, to an average depth of one hundred
feet, is highly altered ard errosion has concen-
traded the gold in the top soll so that a fair
ptospect ean be obtained most anywhere through-
out an area of a thousand feot or so in cross
scction,

It is the intention of the Penn Mining Syndlecate
to test this entire arca, lir, Farreateri mangger
in charge, belleves the asverage will be 71,50
«per ton. He has not suffieiently prospected the
deposit, however, to support this statement,

The property has a 10-gtamp mill so that no shipe-
ments of crude ore can be expeeted, unless s
rich pocket 1s encountered, in whieh svent ship-
ment will be small and unimportant so far as
tonnage is consernsd,”



I hope that the foregoing will be of aome service
to you. .

0lad you met Preston Locke while he was in New
York. I thought that both he and ¥ildred were looking fine;
evidently London fogs agree with them,

Xindeat regards.

Sincerely,

LAL: B



. ﬁ!‘p A . w- (H
- Provolt ’. '
Oregon.

Dear Alg~-

T have. your letter or the 2nd. Inst. and havu urnn-

fully gone over it wi.th Levensaler. It seems to us that tht

wory 'ytm gre doing is the proper thing end as you a'ay thﬁi:

you my strike the veln sny day we will be m'ach intemstad to

*  ¥now what 1t shows at thet time. You do not say how daap

below thet:he bettxm of tha shaft ymur cross-cut win up

the Iodge.
4 Ve have conaiderable data on the \Numd inggg and
1t {a simply & question as to whether sufricient ora- can‘

be Opened to justify the 'buﬂding of a aill for its tmﬁp o

ment. ir ym tunnel 1s meceasful in opening ore it look:

4s if aomething could be done \rith the pmposltion.

R 1 was very g].ad to hear directly from you agnin.
1 nave heard of you 1ndireot1y from time to time but, as
| you say 11; is a long while sinee we lmve comnponded |
. directly. Let me hear fnrther fm you at your comniema
- with &st regards. ‘ '

=









D. H. FERRY
MANAGER

' ')
g ROGUE RIVER GOLD COMPANY

MAIL ADDRESS, BOX 27
ROGUE RIVER, OREGON

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS,
GOLD HILL, OREGON

ROGUE RIVER, OREGON,
August 26, 1931.

SPECIAL DELIVERY ~- Please forward if Necessary
. Louls Levensalser,
o/o Tacoma Smelter,
Tacoma, wWeshington.

bear ir. Levensaler: Subject: Humdinger Mine and Continental Mine.

Mr. Lotz reported to me your recent visits and inspections with him
at the Continental Mine and Humdinger ifine, quoting your diagnosis of each as
followe: ;

Bumdinger: "1t is ihe best-looking prospect I have seen inx Southern
Oregon. This &lsg applies to its sirong indications of ore contimuing to wwsual
depths.w

Continental: “Regardleass of the possibilities of your developing ore
at depth, whatever else you do or don't do, don't go off and leave this ore al-
ready mined and stored on these dumps. Even if they only average the $5.00 mini-
mum, you can make &t least 335,000 clear; mo gemble. Put in even a cheap, pick-up
mill and save your values by straight flotation, after ascertsinimg the oil best
adap ted to your ore."

Assuming the foreging to be substantially your resaction to your in-
spections of these properties, I am going to put all our cards on the table and
seek your advice and recommendations despite the fact thet I do not loow you per-
sonally, and have never even happened to meet you. I have often commented on this
strange coingidencge; our paths have croaésed and criss-crossed throughout the
Horthwest Hr mny years, but 1 alweys seemod to miss you by a mile or a8 minute.
Until Yukon Gold Company's last dredging enterprise on the North Ameriocan continent
was finished &t Murray, Idaho in 1926, 1 alsc had spant some 20 years working for
affilisted ocompanies of the 4.8. & R. I was particularly disappointed that my
regent trip to Galifhrnia prevented my Jjoining you in your inspections of the two
above quartz Prospests. Howsver, I feel that I know you well enough through mu-
tual friends to put this whole proposition wp to you frankly and Imformally as

- between old friends sitting across the table, with all cards face up.

In the first place, let me explain that {this dredging enterprise,
Rogue River Gold Company, has nothing to do with the quartz vemtures. Rogue River
Gold Compsny wes formed by Col. O.B.Perry, former Gemeral Lanager for over 20 years
of Yukon Gold Compauny; this dredgimg enterprise here on Foots Creek was adequately
financed and & complete and efficient plant installed for a long period of
oper&ation.

On the contrary, Colomel Perry is not interested in either the Humiinger
Mine or Continental Mine. A different personnel, composed of a comparatively small
growp of my friends, not experienced in quartz mining, undertook the Humdimger
venture at my sollcitation; some of the same friends subsequently tackled the
Continentsl. In each case it was hopad that the one chance in & thousand would
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be realized -- that these prospects would support themselves from the grass-roots,
Paying thair own way from the start, paying for thelir own devdlopment, for block-
ing out sufficient tounmage to justify the installation of & mill of proper design
sud @dequate capaciiy, and pay for such mill installation out of previous profits.

In the case of the Humlinger Mine, this was to be accomplished by milling
oxidized ore with the present 2-stamp mill expanded to more capacity as earnings
permitted, saving free gold by amalgamation. On the other hsmd, the Continental
¥ine having no free gold values whatever, it was up to us to find 8 few lenses of
high-grade sulphide ore and ship 1t orude to the Smelter, and thereby finance
development &nd mill construction. {(The latter expectation seemed on the verge of
realization several times, and can be achieved yet by the opening of such shoots
of high-grade as “rovio,xsly characterized that zone.)

However, to date neither property has achieved the miraculous, despite
displaying considerable mafit if adequately financed for development and mill in-
stallation. Tha point I wani to make clear is this: A comparatively small and
definitely limited gppropriation was voted; the prospects had to be made entirely
se) f-supporting before the exhaustion of these funds dug up by & few individuals
(some of whom, like myself, could not afford to keep on cartributing beyoud a
gertain agreed limit); when these funds were goune, there would be no more cash
fortheoming, despite any euncouraging disclosures which might promise future proflts
1f pursued & bit further with inareased appropriations.

Thi s then lays bare the policy, and the situation resulting today.
The Humdinger line has exhausted its appropriation and the Contimental iline's
funds can be stretched but:a few wesks further. Both properties have elther stored
on dumps or opened up enough easily accessible ore to swpport som kind of & mill.
The Humdinger Mine is proving it by making some money for temporary sub-leasers
with a little 2-stanp smalgamating mill; the Continental ifine could do still
better with even & hay-wire flotation plant.

However, there is no sppropriation mw available for such necessary
impro vements, and nmy backers would rather have their money back (or at least part
of it} from & sale, fhan $0 dig dom furtber in deflated pockets in order to
achieve future reimbursement and probavle pro 4 ts.

Whet tnen can be done?

Let us consider briefly what has already been done at each property:

NGER.

More development work has been accomplished there than at the Con-
Yinental, because more time 8nd funds were spent on the Humdinger. Before we
took this property over, leasers were supporting it by amalgemating free gold
values in the little 2-stamp mill. By selective mining, they were milling ore
of $40 to $80 per tom recovered value, wasting the sulphide values. Vb computed
the total tonnage removed by measuring the stopes and other openiungs of the
leasers and divided this into their total recovery, which gave an average value
of about 20 per ton, allowing mothing for the values in the second grade ore
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discarded on dumps, or the sulphides. The average of all our sampling previous
to optioning the property was also about ;20.

Very soon after we took over the property, the oxidized ore changed
entirely to sulphide at every point of advange further under the hill, or at depth
in the shaft. "hnis disaypointed my friends in that the amslgamating mill could no
longer fipanoe our development, tle free gold values having changed to base, and
w@ had no concemtrating facilities at the mill tihen. On the contrary, I was much
encouraged, as this sulphide ore was absolutely primary ore, uninfluenced by any
sur face enrichment, and was just what we could expect at depth; it wes rich
werever we struck it.

In fagt, for a long time after starting our developmeni work, we en~-
gounterea good ore &b every point of attack, whether drifting on Lo. 2, lio. 3,
Ho. 4 or No. b levels, and alsp carrying down even 0 the boltom of the 172-foot
inclined shaft, below the No. 5 level.

Finally ceme a time when drifting on the Lo. 5 level falled to show
the values in what had appeared to be a B30-foot long ore shoot in the combined
length of Ko. 2 and No. & drifts above. However, this did not wrry experienced
engineers who examined the property and assay maps carefully; they considered the
No. 5 level merely & barren horizom, with values to be expected below. Subse-
quently we made &n upraise from the Io. 5 %0 the No. 3 level which did not look
80 good, but it had purposely been placed at what appeared & weak place in the
block of ore north of the shaft, and it was decided ths raise was between two
ore shoots which did not rake ei ther way.

wlter B. Robinson computed ore blocked out as 20,310 tons @ $12.48
average value, with 8 gross value in place of $4252,000. This apparently justified
the installation of & mill; it was figured the mill would pay for its cost# out -
of profits, plus all properiy purchase payments plus development work blocking
out future ore. Also & series of tests by Southwestern Zngineering Corporation
gave a 95% recovery by asmaslgamation plus flotationm, and 2 mill design and flow
sheet were wiked out and bids received on the mill equiprent.

However, the funds were not forthocoming for the mill cosstruction, and
the appropriation being exhausted, & program of shipping crude ore t the Tacom
" Smelter was tried outl. Two carloads were shipped, as follows.

No. 1 50304 tons @ $45.53 = $2,200.3& (Gross Value
No. & 48,668 tous @g‘_@g.l = ﬂu‘ ,942082 n "
Total 96.972 Toms @ $42.70 = $4,233.16 b "

(1t should be further noted that these values per ton are based om &
paid vaiue of only ¢l9.00 for gold and very little for silver; full value for
gold and silver would bring the value of the first ¢arload to &bout $50. par ton.)

However, the necessary cosis of truck hauling, railroad freight and
smelter treatment charges did not leave encugh proceeds to mdke this crude ore
shipping program profitable. ~
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Therefora & sub-lease was let to some of our employees, the old
2-stamp mill fixed up with new cam shaft, cams, ore bin, concentrating table,
etc., and the leasers have made & little money developing new ore and milling
it, also milling our discarded stope filling and are mow starting milling the
dump ores where we threw out considerzble amounts of $l3 to 330 ore which would
not stand shipment and other charges (crude) to the Smelter.

It is provided in the lease that I can at any time sell the Hum-
dinger Mine by refunding to the sub-leasers their small cost of re-habilitating
the will, of which I paid part.

In case of & sale, our people wuld want at least & fair share of
their investiment back; the remaining unpaid property payments amount to about
N .
é%,m. )

The dumps were gomguted Lo contain some 14,000 tons of ore of milling
grade. ’

NTT NENTAL.

You already kmow much of the past history of this old property; how
one stope 107 ft. high above the main adit level praduced over 200,000 in gold
sulphide ore, most of which was shipped crude to the Smelter without even sorting;
how litigation between stockholders finally shut it down; the upper workings
caved and the deep workings to the 1l00-ft. and 200-ft. levels below the main
adit filled with water and the shafts caved and the koown ore left om these deep
levels rondered inacessible to the unfinénced individuals who finally acquired
title to the property after many years of waiting.

Lotz, Larsen & Llliott took & lease on tiie Comblnental abvout & year
ago, and shipped some nice high-grade, also dump ore rumning around /15 per ton,
but they had mno compressor and could not make a go of 1t any longer by hand
mining and sbipping crude to Smelter.

4 few friends put up & very few thousand dollars to back me in trying
to make this old property carry itself; we put in a compressor and rechines and
within leas than 60 days had the property paying its own way. W& shipped seven
carloads of ore, varying from sacked high-grade ruuning over y250.00 per ton,
down to some test shipments shoveled right off the dumps, the lowest dwgp ore
running from 46.20 per ton to ;13.06 per ton, figuring gold at §19.00 per oz.

It appeared several times that we would be able to keep the properiy
sel f-supporking and pay for a mill out of profits, but the high-grade lenses
opened up did not prove as large as at first @ppeared. ilso when we sank and
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cross~cut heneath the "Big Stope™ we have not as yet found the downward extension
of that big wody of rich ore mined alove.

- We have added considerally to the ore on the dumps and proved much
low-grade ore standing in the mine which can be mined rapidly end very economiocallye

The exhsustion of our funds finds us at & very orucial stage: we have
unvatered and re-opened the 200-f£t. vertical shaft to the top of the 100-ft.
statlon &nd are now pumping out the large body of water accumulated in the various
drifts ran from or connecting with this station. It is xnown that good ore was
left standing in the dri £t east under the gulch a short wey from this shaft. If
our funds do not hold out until we reagh that, we will have last our best bet
in the property for quick retuns; it is a shame to have to quit at this stoge
and 1et the wrkings and shaft fill up again. It would talke very little mouey to
prove this attractive possibility, and possibly thus take care of the future of
the property.

It would also be a crime (8s you said} to walk off and leave the ore
on the dumps without installing at least & hay~wire mill to fioat these values.
It is computed that the dumps contain 12,800 toms of ore ready to mill, that there
are 9,600 tons standing im the "“West 3ide"™ above the muin adii, either in stopes
or near raises or ou the surface, all of which mey be mined at very low cost.
Then we have been opening wp & large tonnage of low-grade on the Hast dide of the
gulcoh, al though we are only putting it down as 3,200 tons proved thus far. This
makes a total of 25,600 tons of low-grade readily available 8t low ocost, allabave
water level, &nd figuring on nothing of vhat may be below the mein adit.

Alowing merely & profit of 4 per ton above milling and mining costs
indicates & profit of $l02,000 from hendling this 25,600 tons, or $51,000 profit
from the dumps alona. No wander you recommended our not walking off and leaving it.

XIXXXXXEXXXIX

Now aving put our cards on the table, may 1 take the liberty of
asking you % answer the Dllowing questions by number insofar as you feel
Justified in doing?

(1} Onme of those finanocing the Humdinger Mine wrote me from ew York that
he understood "on good authority® that the A.S.84R.Co. was actively looking for
gold propertles in the West, and had so changed its policy that the Humdinger
¥Mine at its presant stage of developwent wuld probably sppesl to your (oxpany
for further development. Is this & fact and in general what is the 4.5. & R.
poliay and attitude (so far as you feel at liberty to advise me) toward gold
prospects in the West and especially in Oregon?

(2} 1Is there sny chance that A.S. & R. wuld be interested in faking over
either the Humdinger Mine or Continental ilime or assisting in financing in any way?

{3) I1f not, do you know any one who wuld care Lo tackle either property?
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(4} If not ocan you tell me where we can pick up at & bargain the milling
equipment which you recommemded to Lotz as & cheap, hay~-wire outfit to make some
profit out of those dunp ores? Just whbat would be the minimum list of equipment -
wa would need, especially type of flotation equipment, and about what wuld its
first cost and constructed cost amunt to? Alao vhere can we get & Diesel power
plant; Copco wents about {10,000 to build us & line fram Lyrtle Creek.

(5} Can you recommend some practiocsl mill mén who would throw this mill
together at low oost? .

ZXXIXXXXIXXX XXX X

Of course, 1 consider the IR NE em by far the best bet of
the twy prospects, for gquick returns on & amall outlay. There are np property
payments to meke for three years, exsept $l00 per month to the owner; the tatal
price s been reduced by royalties, etc., fairly well below the original $35,000.
4 very little money may open up soon & self-supporting shoot of high-grade at
the 100-ft. depth nesr the shaft. If not, & comparatively small outlay for &
cheap 20=-ton mill would keep the property going for 3% years on available ore,
and provide enough income to prospect the whole property thoroughly.

¥hat the HUMDIRCGER MINE really needs is a substantial approprization to
oross-cut from the No. 5 level (or deeper) and explore that whole hill which is
cut by a system of at least six independent veins, several of which have produced
ore profitably in the past. I have that whole hill tied up, up one side and down
the other, much of it owned outright; it has interesting and extensive possibili-
ties.

1t may sppedr that I am puttimg up to you more of & problem than you
wuld weloome, but I understand that you amd the Smelter are in the game to help
in any way you can the development of a wast coast tonmage for the Tacoma Flant,
ard I will certainly sppreciate anything you may decide to do alomg such lines
o benefit all concerned. One of my main reasous for sticking with the Continemtal
Mine venture to the limit is to help those loyal and imdustrious live-wires,
Lotz and Larsen, to get their just reward.

In closing will 'say that I would greatly appreciate as prompt 2 reply
as possible, as our situation &t the Continental is especially sarious as to the
tire feature, and I would like to get your answer beibre gppeallng elsewhare.
However, I mist confess that this money-raising game is entirely out of my line
and experience, as always heretofore I bhave had unlimited funds available if
needad, and this present proposition is embarrassing, to say the least.

Thanking you in advanes for your cooperation, I am

Yours very truly,




1110 Hoge Building,
Seattle, Washington,

¥r. A. H. Elchards,
Tacoma Plant,
Tacomsa, ¥ashington.

Dear Sirs

Silicecus Ores,
Spouthwestern Oreggg

As a result of my investigations of Southwestern
Oregon gold quartz mines I am quite positive that this sec-
tion of Oregon cannot bde depended upon to contridute any
definite tonnage of siliceocus ores, although an indefinite
amount of esmall and comparatively high grade gold guarts
shipments will be mads to Selby snd Tacoma from time to time,
a8 in the past, but in decreasing amounts.

The chief reascn is to be found in the structur-
al features of the rooks in which the ores oceur. Previous
to the mineralization of the region the rocks that hardor
the present ore bodies were subjested tc earth movements of
such s nature that no definite, continuous fissures were
formed but rather, in general, innumeradble minute and irregu-
lar fractures running various direections. Therefore, the
gold 1s not concentrated in definite lodes but widely ais-
tributed through the rocke in amall veins and stringers, few
of which are sontinuocus except for short distanees. Further-
more, in many places where fairly distinet and rich veins
wore formed subsequent faulting hes-asde it difficult and
costly to find the sontinuations of the veins.

It is futile to a2pend smoney in hopes of finding
vein deposits in this section which will develop into large
and profitasble unines.

No concessions in the way of treatwent charges
will produce any large, definite tonnage. The owners might
contend that lower rates w»ill maeke it possible to continue
uining, but a few feeot sdvanoce, in stoping or drifting, has
too of'ten proved the error of their statements.

We mmst, therefore, look elsewhere for a depend-
able supply of silioa.
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I am still of the opinion that Fepublic Camp,
iashington, 1s the best bet; unless, perhaps a gquarts
dcge;it carrying sufficient values oan be found on. the
British Columbia Coast or Socutheasstern Alaska.

During my recent trip to Southwestern Crezon
the following properties were visited:

-%ﬁﬁiinlﬂ&nlu» ¥yrtle Creek, Dowglas County.
Ferry, Lots and Larson)

¥yrtle Creelk, Douglas County.
(Law, “hipple and Snyder)

__%Bﬂﬂtﬁlnxa-_icatphiao County.
D. H. Perry)

Mw%ﬁlkagmﬁillﬁ- Galice, Josephine County.
Fobertson Brothers)

Spow.Flawae. x 0alice, Josephine Sounty.
(J. T. Sugars) '

xiop ~ Orave Creek, Josephine

CONTIKEETAL: (See eorrespondencs with D. R, Ferry)

, During the past four months l.ots and lLarson have
shipped from this mine some 200 toms of gold quartz ore con-
taining perbape- $10,000.00 in gold and: 241%ca. There
ressins an odd carlosd or so within the ares of the present
dsvelopment and s feow cars of oxidized ore that will run
about §12.00 per ton: gold. In addition, there is some 8,000
to 10,000 tone of $8.00 ore on the various dumps, too low
grade to ship but might be milled and furnish abcut 1,000
tons of concentrates running $70.00 per ton. This is being
contemplated.

At times the mine locked as though it ocould be
depended upeon to produce regularly dbut has failed to stand
up under development. i1l faces and becks of stopes were
out of ore st the time of my visit, and the operators are
very Tuch disheartened.
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_ The ore deposit ocours as a series of small die-
connected quarts lenses in a shesr gzone in meta-gabdbro, in
place: altered to serpentine, a very treacherous type of
deposit.

It is questionable if you will receive any fur-
ther shipments except an occasicnal car.

Mr. Lotz has recosmended to ¥r. D. H, Ferry that
the property be abandomed. :

CEIEPTALE:

Adjoins the Continental on the sast. Both
properties are roughly twelve milesz northesst of kiyrtle
.reek, & station on the 3cuthern Pasific Fallway. Truck
freight to railroad is $2.00 per ton.

During arch and ipril we had conslderadble corres-
pondence w7ith a ¥r. Fdwerd Law regarding this propert;, also
& ¥r. I, Meyer of Spokane. ¥r. ¥Neyer is now in control,.
¥r. Law having lost out with the company.

One small shipment was made during Herch. Two
men are now employed trying to find some shipping ore. There
is really nothing on which to base a conclusion regsrding the
fature of the property. Considerable of the shesar zone ia
yet unprospected between the workings of the ‘hieftaln and
Continental and all that can be said is that thies section
#3111 probably produ~e some ore comparable in sige and value
to that already mined. - The ore shootls thus fer found in the
explored portions of the zone have not been remunerative
enough to hold much promige for further development.

mzxs&a: (‘ﬁ";nima Creek)

Twenty-one miles south of Grants Pass, the near-
est raiiroad shipping peint. Truck haul to railrocad is £2.50
per ton. This property ia owned by D. H. Ferry and now
leased to s ¥r., Lindquist and two sssocistes. The deposit
occupies a shear zonc in dlorite. The ore shoots are siort,
1.0. 20 ft. or less in length. One shoot, however, was 128
ft. long, but hss deen mined. CShipplng ore or high grade -in
is limited to & streak 4 to 18 inches wide, the balance of
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the shoot, up to 4 ft. or sc, carries $5.00 to $7.00 per ton;
too low grade to ship and too limi ted to mill.

The mine is developed by thres adits and a shaft
172 £t. deep with two levels. The vein has been thoroughly
teated within the limits explored and carefully rempled at
5 foot intervals but shows no reserve of shipping ore. The
deposit i3 luking in development possibilities. By mining
the bestter “spots ors is obtained to suppors a
small two stemp rill., 80Y% of the gold values are fres. One
ton of concentrates has bsen produced which ocontained %2110.00.

The propety cannot be depended upon for any ship-
ments of crude ore.

BUNKERHILL or FOBERTSON MINE:

o Is now optioned to Penn ¥ining Syndicate of
Allentown, Pennsylvanis. The property is twelve miles west
of Galice. QGalice is eighteen miles from Herlin, a station
on the Southern Paesific kailway. : ,

This property has been a profitadbls producer of
high grade for the past five or six years and yielded meny
rich pockets. The deposit consists of a series of quarts
veins in greenstone, the iandividual veins are narrow, one to
three feet wide, but shere they junction rieh shoots form.
The surfaoce to an aversge depth of 100 ft. is highly altered
and erosion has oconeentrated the gold in the top soil so that
a fair prospect can be obtained most anywhere throughout an
area of a thousand feet or a0 in cross section.

It is the intention of the Penn Rining Syndicate
to test this entire area. Ilr. Porrester, manager in charge,
believes the average will bte £1.50 per ton. He has not suffi-
ciﬂgﬁy prospected the deposit, however, $o sapport this state-
L6RGe :

ments of crm %ﬂﬁ’bé‘!:&.&!?«f‘ﬁ?eﬁli 2 éhﬁgc%t'ﬂp'

encountered, in which event the shipment will be small and
unimportant as far as tonrage is coneerned.
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SNOW_FLOWER:

- About two years ago ¥r. J. T, Sugars sent in a
sarple of gold guartgs ore from this property that assayed
101.42 oz. of gold and 15.24 ox. silver.

Buggerty is situated about half way between
Gallce and thn er Hill ¥ine. The ore deposit is a
quartz filled small fracture sone in serpentine, where
favorable, righ pocketa form and often yleld several thou-
sand dollars in free gold. No shipments are to be expected
from s deposit of thig nsture.

CEETKBACK EXTEﬁSIOK:

uponsorcd by Dr. B. F. Brandon of Fortland. This
proporty is weat of and adjoins the Greenback kine., The
Creenbaci: was the largest gol!d producer in Southwcstern Ore-
gon snd at one time supported a forty stamp mill and treated
100 tons per day from a vein that averaged 18 inches wide
but varied from ¢ inches to four feet. The average grade was
48.00 per ton gold. The mine was abandoned, as worked out,
many yesrs ago. The properties are twelve miles from "olf
Creek on the Southern Pacifie kailway, or twenty miles by
highway north of Grants Pass.

The principal development is on the weat aide of
Tom rast Creek, & tributary of Orave Cresk. Here a half a
dozen small and rather poorly defined veins in gabdbro, in
places altered to scrpentine, have bsen prospeeted. Xo impor-
tant depth has been ottained, the work consists of surface
cuts and shellow tumnels, slthough a deep tunnel 1s now be-
ing driven that will gain 300 ft.depth. This tunnel at the
time of =y visit lacked 300 ft. of its objective. The vein
above 1s small and said to average $10.00 per ton, shich will
not pay to work. An ocoasional sample from a rich pocket
has averaged several hundred dollsrs per ton., Levelopment
of similar deposits in the district has proved that the
poeckets are superfieial and with depth there is no improvement
in the average value of the ore. It is doubtful if any ship-
ments will be made from this property, at least there is no
ore as yc: developed.
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About two months ago a =suple was received from

H. Jjopkins, Canyonville, Oragon. This sample asssyed 7.45
oz. gold and contained 93.2% insoluble. The party could
not be rocated. Canyonville is on the Pacific Highway be-
tween olf Creek and ¥yrtle Creek. The country is mostly
%;:bro and derived serpentine and the deposit from which

gample came is vrobably charscteristic of the d4istriet,
merely a high grade bunch of small lense.

Also during ¥aroch of this year a siliceous sarple
was recelived from ¥. C. Vaughan of Portland that assayed
2.48 ox. gold and 3.1% copper. ¥r. Vasughen informed me that
the sample was from a smell stringer 8 inches wide in Silver
Treek, & tributary of the Illinois Fiver southwest of Grants
Pnls. Sinoe sending in the =ample he states that he has

"shot-out" the showing.

It is well to treat all remples and statements
from Southwestern Oregon »lth precaution and make no redue-
tion of rates until after the mine of the prospective
shiprer has been examined.

Very truly yours,

PO

o ‘ H (30 ¥ g —
CRIGINAL S:13NED By |
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August 10, 1931.

%F. }l. ?.An ﬂiehﬂ.m,
Tagoma Plant,
Tacome, ¥ashingtonm,

Dear Sir:

Herewith is report on the sili-
ceous ore situation in Oregen, whiech 1s not
very encoureging.

The only other distriacts tribu-
tary to Tacoma that have not heen visited
are the Eritish “olumbis Coast and South-
eastern ilpaka, both « -which contain
cos8lbllities.

T have not sent coples of this
report, nor of my rsport on siliceous orea
in Fast:rn washington that I matiled you some-
time ago, to Fr. %alker or ¥Yr. ¥eslvenny. I
an enclosing two extra copies.

Very truly yours,

LAI.:B
ERCLS.
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TACOMA PLANT

Tacoma, Washington,
June 6, 1931.

dr. L. A. Levensaler,
1108 Hoge Building,
Seattle, Washington.

Dear Sir:-

The carload of ore shipped by D. H. Ferry from Myrtle
Creek on May 21st was received at Tacome May 24th and settlement
mailed June 4th showing 0.98 ounce gold and 1.45 ounce silver,
The carload shipped from Myrtle @reek on May 27th was received
in Tacoma June lst and settlements mailed last night. The low
grade lot in this car showed 0.68 ounce gold, 1.03 ounce silver and
the high grade showed 10.02 ounce gold, 16. 4% silver and 2. 85% copper.
X believe this is the information you wanted on these shipments.

Following are Grants Pass and Myrtle Creek freight rates.

Grants Pass, Oregon
60,000# minimum 100,000
Under $20.00 34 95 3.85
$20.-$25. 5.29 4,10
25.- 40. S5.63 4.5
40.~- 50. 5.74 4.60
50.- 60. 6.30

Myrtle Creek, Oregon

80, 000 100, 0007
Under $20.00 4.28 ~33.35

$20."$250 4062 3.85
25.~ 30. 4.62 4.10
30.- 40. 4.95 4.%
40.- 50. 5.40 4.60
500- 60- 5.74

Yours very truly,

E WHITE

- el




COPY - HOTEL UTA
SALT LAKE CITY

Salt Luke Uity, Utah,
day zobigél

kMr, J. R. Harvey,
Grant's Pasc,
Oregon.,

Dear Jack,

ﬁeplying to your inguiry of £5th inct.,
i um alraid a provpert; like the Almeda w111 pe difficult
to place Just at present.

1t is quite dmoossible to outline uny tera
for the property without kunoving the purchasers. #inling
offer: huave Lo Le guuged wccorcing te charecter nd rec-
ponsiviility of Lue Luyer.

However, 1 will be glud to twlkK this over with

first ori; to Grant's Pusse.

you on ay I
wWith personual pger s,

Very truly yours,




“IT'S THE CLIMATE"”

GRANTS PASS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BUILDING

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

ey 25, 1951
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iIre L. 2+ Lavenseler,
HJoge Bldg.,
Seattle, ‘ashington

Dear Hr., Lavenseler :-

I think the Alameda is now in shape
so they can deliver title.

One of the interssted parties hezs asked
me to suggest & form of option which would be oproper for
them, and reasonsble and right, for a Company thet might
wish to examine with a view of purchase.

WJill you be kind enough to outline a
contract and conditions under which r68pon31ble mining
Companies would teke option on such property.

Of course, I do not expect you to draw
an 0pt10n unless you have blank which oractlcally covers &
mine of this sort, but as you know the pronerty, you would
know how much time it would teke for examination and
determination of concentration or other methods of recovery.

You, of course, are aware that lammond
Company is exemining 'sterly's proverty, so George is very
busy.

I hope I may have the pleasure of seeing
you vefore many moons here. Am very sorry thet copper is
in its present unsatisfactory condition. Do you see any
hone of advance in price?

JRUH

THE PACIFIC AND REDWOOD HIGHWAYS--THEY MEET HERE OREGON CAVES—CRATER LAKE—THE REDWOODS




April 11th, 1931

Mr. Robert H., Hedley
1216 Alberni Bt.,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Mr. iedley:

Thank you for your favor of the 7th enclosing
g letter of introduction to Mr. R. &. Neced. Upon my
next trip to Southern JOregon I will get in tou h with kr.
Reed, However I7am afrald it will not be as early as
expected on sccount of returning to Salt Lake City very
shortly. .

Referring to the dredging arca near Holland, I have
done considerable prospecting in that section of J0aeﬂhin
County - 1n fact during 1915 I sunk 96 shafts on tie Lozan
#ine nesr Waldo during which time I made s casual inspection
of the placers on the Althouse and Bucker Crceks. Thoese placers
have been ecxamincd by engineers from both the Yukon Gold Company
and the W, P. Hammond Dredging Cozpany. I do not belleve they
would inter st our Conpany.

I wish to thank you very kindly however for bringing
them to our attention.

%With best personal regards,

Sincerely,

LAL:MB
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I9ar re Ferry:e

i uave your letter of .pril 8sh. Tith raference’
to Treight on lote 404 and 408, you will understand that we
zerely pay the freight D11l which issent us dw the Reilrosd

papany, znd this total Srefght amounted to §304.00. The receipted

dupliente froizght Hill wus sent %0 ¥r, 1oty yesterdsy I bellavse.
In snalyzing tids T find thst the besis of the $304,.00 curge wes
thet #r. Lotz had eclled for & 100,000 pound ospaolty car, aad he
oould have loaded S0 tons into the cur st (6.08 per ton, whieh is
§304,00, as tuls 8,08 fraight is bused n & minimum of 100,000
pounds, and hwiee you ¢ould heve zsent 850 tons fop exactly the some
freight as wns oherged you for 368 tons. 1 dslieve ir, Lotz is
thoroughly aequainted with these feots, 28 the situation was the same
when he wap shipping from the Silver resk ine.

A8 soon &8 1 sm certain tmt your situstion will work
nut g0 that ship-ents can be nde at & rute of somevhere around 100
tons per week 1 will immedialely get iz touch with our Traffie
Tepartment and see wmt oan be done with referenee to fraight rates,
although I am doudbtful whether we can obtein a lowsr freight rate
then 3,30 on valuations betzeen 216,00 snd 320,00, There isa
possidility that we might de adble €n get a lower freight rate on
ore bdelow ;15,00 valustion.

~nly yesterday I sent you definite rates on your
low grnde sy well as nlgh grade materisl. o indieosted in this
lettar, I gave you the 32,10 base charge, whidh is & very low ome,
bagtu = i, Loty told me thst your sverage =sterisl would rum 0.6
sunes gold. I cxpassure you that we vant to ococoperate with you so
as to make it possibla rfor you to sidp this tonnuge, I wveuld
suggest that you oom:enee sXMpping on the rates wiloh I sulmitted
to you yssterday. ifter you imve nmined & cowple of hunired tons I
will bs very plessed to perscnally go into the matter with you, snd
in the svent you belisve thut these rates ars irposing t-0 much of
a burden upsa you 1 will imke any adjurtzonts which I rensonsdly
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¥r. Do #He Forry, dagager, -l april ¢, 1831
" dogae Riger Jold Co.

can so 88 to mske it posasible for you %o continue sidpments, I
believe this will be the beags. ﬂ;r o Joave it at the pressat tinme,
becsuse after shipping a ootple of ‘HWMdred tons you will ¥now the
exact gm&o whioh you will be shipping and we will have & complete
anslysés: of theas Sjipmaits and any sd Justrents which we might rake
L& :mv Lo the 36 te will be retrosctive to the tannage whioh is

CSMlppee Ay You:fgpm thls date,

.. Yours very truly,
. AR LoTE A At s Loty : o 3
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ire Dy #. Terry, Lansgsr,

dogee diver Jeld Gewmy, : . .
fores tiver, “rogom,

Taapiir -

The follosing rates will apply $o your siliesais gnld ores
mwwﬁ from the Coctinenital and dusdinge Slnes, anf supersede all
revious rates., The very low rats for low grade ore {3 gziven you with
m gberstanid e thet you #ill shilp sprrozisetaly 100 tons 20 nre
Wr ﬂﬂt

”3%’35,@; Tay ror gold as followe:
Undar 3 SUTGes £0ld por ton of ore = 119,00 per W-
3 curnges and up %o ¥ sunees per ton- 18,60 ¢
$ osurees =nd over par ton - AB.00 = -
Yo puy for gold undar 0,08 cunge par ton of ore,

Try for 95% of the ellver ot the fandy % Hermmn Naw York
guoatatlion sa troassitted o us by the ‘oastern Intom Telsgraph
Compagy, on the Jate of sarrival of the osre of ~uP tlsnt, wigh
& minjoa: deduation of casehslf ~unce silver par Son of ore,

Fay Toe 1004 of the eopper on tha et ssasy, less & dedustion
of £6 pounds »f doppe? par S8 of ore, st the rnet refinery
sustation Yor olestrolysic wire bars ne sublishied in the
‘mgineer ng and Einlag Jourmel (Wew Y&*k‘; for the 4ate of
srrival of the ore &% ~ur Tlsmt, less & dedustirn of three
conts per pound,

witig®s Op ore esutesising .88 ounce of 20ld or iens par ton the
buse charge will be (E.10 per ton.
Increzae the bese elarges by ome-jusriar of the valus o the
g0ld content i excess of .66 ocunce ref ton, up 10 & zaxivum
base oharge of 4.50 per ton for ore of vulue less tan
325,00 par Som.

‘a ore of ralve:
26400 per vﬂa smg up to (30,00 par ol ~ 5400 par ton

30.00 * "ot 8000 " - 580 "
80,00 ° ¢ v 7 T R00,00 C v e 8,80 " "
120,06 = 7 " *RIGHO0 Y T e P,80 " "
800,00 * & 7 7 " 300,00 " " 8,80 " ”
00,00 7 v M T T A, T Y el0H - ¢

The huge eusrge is inorsased Tor any wlue ovey %a@.aﬁ by 8
por sout of the vilus. THe atowve ratss are L£,0.b. our Flamt,



Aegue iiver Gold lo. ~Ee pril g, 181

Jawmiiately uwpom so-pletion of spling “bd dsesying.

cine limis 8%, 307 a unit will be eherged r any exosss,
fractions 1n proporilon,

. :“. M m@i "‘,‘Ch‘ﬁo

Yours very traly,




1316 Alberni Street,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

April 7th, 1931,

¥r, L.A. Levensaler,
1108 Hoge Bldg.,
SEATTLE, Wash,

Dear Levensaler,

, Thanks for your letter of 3rd, from Salt lake City.
I have little to add to my deseription of the Reed prospect,
except that he tells me that his property adjoins the Martha,
which was worked by Greemback, but while the Martha had an
average foot of quartz, his averages 3' as to the blue ledge.
He does not say it is the same vein.

I spent December and January on a dredging area at
Holland, 40 M, south of Grant's Pass, I was looking after
drilling for B.C. shareholders in the Empire Exploration Coy,,
with 200,000 shares of dollar value, Unfortunately our B.C,
friends fell down after purchasing less than 20,000 shares and
nothing has been done since Christmas, Five holes were dri lled
to an average depth of over 70 ft., three of which were un-
satisfactory, because (I believe) they were treating the sludge
from the drill by & badly constructed rocker, and possibly
without sufficient experience. Then a table was set up, and a
different story was told. Bven 80, the average of the five
holes was 54% per cubie yard, the 25 ft. next bed rock carrying
about 70¢. op gravels with 15 te 20 ft. of hydraulic tailing
averaged 6%¢; These holes are in the upper end of a wide valley,
and may be taken to indicate the content of 15 or 20 acres =
probably 30 acres, as the gold Seems to be fairly distributed
throughout the gravel.

During Jamuary, I spent some time afield, and saw
evidence which convinces me that this whole area may be very
profitabbly operated. I could write several pages on the subject,
giving my reasons for so thinking, but I would like to have you
Ssee for yourself, Just one point I wish to stress: There is
evidence in high gravel above Democrat Gulch and again on Kelly
hill, two miles lower down the valley, that these gravels filled
the valley for a width of over two miles, te a depth 500 ft,.
above present level, These gravels were carried down the
Illinois river by two creeks Althouse & Sucker, which meandered
through the valley, and therefore must have to a certain extent
concentrated gold &c, in the gravels remaining, which offer a
practically level surface. The high gravelsat the upper end




Mr.,L.A.Levensaler - -2- Apr,7,1931.

were hydraulicked extensively and their tailing on the flat
carries 6 to 7¢ per cu. yd. Kelly Hill 500 ft, high is all
gravel, and yields well to the pan in many places, Casual work
has bear done in several places, one of which yielded well, due
probably to concentration in a depression cansedby water course.

Some platinum and iridium occurs, I have sSeen evidence
that its quantity will be sufficient to reckon with, but no
determination has been made. I might have saild that two shafts
were sunk, and drifts carried on bed rock at 60 ft. plus, Values
in these have not been accurately determined, but 6 ft, next
bedrock apparently carried about $3.00 per cu, yd. with some
coarse gold, even in excess of dollar nuggets.

Since the B,C, crowd fell down, W.A. Hutton at Grant's
Pass has had negotiations on with a man who imposed conditions
not acceptable. I have a letter from him to that effect., It is
therefore open, and he is prepared to make a very attractive
proposal for control of the stock in the drilling company.
Existing shareholders must be protected, and the promoters must
have an adequate share. Hutton, with the aid of his wife, sank
one of the two shafts, and he has spent years in reaching his
present position with options on a large acreage, the owners of
which express great confidence in him, I suggest that you make
time to visit Hutton, whom you know, I think, and discuss the
mattexr on the ground. You will naturally communicate with him
first, He is in a position, as to the Company, to deal directly
for the stock, My intimate association with him for two months
has been very pleasant, and I have & very high opinion of his
bona fides and conservatism,

Lee tells me that A.S., & Re are not averse to placer

iféat is Zood nough, : ,
W







At Selt Lake City, Utah, April 3, 1931.
Mr. Robert R. Hedley,
1316 Albermi St.,
Vancouver, B. C.
Dear Kr. Hedley:

Henry Lee has passed on to me your memo r@garding the Blue
Ledge on a tributary of Wolf Creek, Southwestern Oregon.

I have made examinations on both Wolf Creekeand Graves
Creek but was not especially impressed with what I saw, alao, I am
familiar with the Greenback operation.

Your description of this new strike is appealing. I
will keep your letter before me and get in touch with Mr. Reid upon
my next trip to Grants Pass which will probably be some time during
April. In the meantime, please send me a letter of introduction to
¥r. Reid stating to him that you have brought this property to our
attention so0 if any business develops you will be protected.

Best regards,

Very truly yours,
L. A. LEVENSALER

cc Henry Lee
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Hptuming $o the Flent today I find your latter m‘
dareh 24th and ¥r. “hite's reply of March E6®h. as Yr, iWhite
taidented to you, I took it from your letter of Mareh 18th
that I was to negotiate with ¥r., Lots relstive to sul tadle

Jbg Eata that you were going to leave the majter, .

ﬁﬁ&nu #8 that he was going to come Wy umd talk
UY8 24 he 414 this Jednesday of lanst wveek. 1 guve

ﬁer. lots a very low dsvelopment rats for the low grede mmterial,

vhieh he stated would contain sbout ,8 cunce gold, based on th
assumption that he would ship 100 tons per week, as follows:

gorns Fay for all of the gold at 319,00 an ounoce.

SILVER: Tey for 98% of the silver st the Handy & Harman New
York quotation as tranmitted $o s by the Yestera
Union Telegraph Company, on the date of arrival of
the ore at our Flang, with s minimun deduoction of one-
half ounce silver yor ton of ore,.

BASE GIARGE: $2.10 per ton, F.0.B. our Flan$,

o Lotz felt that the meaterial would go sbout .8
ounoe of gcm per ton., If, however, 1t goes adove (.88 ounse
per ton 1 fesl that we s houl 4 hnve s higher base rate and I had
in mind ineressing the base charge §1.00 par Son for eash
«15 cunee per ton inersase in the gold content cvear 0.68 ounee,
fraotions in proportion. In other words, for every §3.,00 inoreass
in wvalue we would take §1.00, up to say & mmxizmum dass charge of
§4.50 for §2b.00 ore.

You will understand that tiis rate applies mly to jow
grade zaterial and will 2ot bs applienble $o the ear of high grade
whioch 1s now eming in. I am very desirious of rot having this
very low rete which 1 Imve given r. lLota drosdoasted, as itlis




a%g;- Aiver Jold Company 3 isreh 30, um

g1 ven wit.h the specific ides of ses g vhet tonnage oan be
developsd from your properties and upon the assumption that ¥r,
) w_ﬁnxy, sond us 100 tns &

Lotz will be adle %o do ap
weei of tzls low grade ugﬁ
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R. L. WH lr PLE
LAWYER
DoucLAs NTL. BANK BLDG.
ROSEBURG, OREGON
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Myrtle Creek, Oregon
March 1llth, 1931

American Smelting and Refining Co.
Seattle, Washington

Gentlemen: ATTENTION: L. A. Levensaler

In answer to your letter of March 9th I am
inclosing brief report including maps of the
Chieftain Mine. This development to date warrants
more work being done on this project, and to this
end we need financial help. ‘

We are incorporated for $80,000.00 in the
State of Oregon, of which 51,166 shares have been
issued. Should you be interested in coming down
and checking our statements I have no doubt that
an arrangement satisfactory both to us and to
yourselves can be made. I think it will not be
wasted time on your part to pay us a visit.

I hope the report and data included will give
you the information you need to draw conclusions
as to its possibilities.

Yours very truly

CHIEFTAIN Mines, Inc.,

vy g’%oax}ﬂéﬁ

President.



At Salt Lake City, Utah, April 4, 1931.

Mr. Ecward 1Lsaw,
Myrtle Creek, Ore.
Dear Sir:

I received your letter and report referring to the Chief-
tan Mine the day that I left Seattle for Salt Lake City. - I have
- been delayed here longer than I had anticipated but hope to be
able to communicate with you later and examine the Chieftan Mine
some time this month. |

Thank you for bringing it to our attention.

Very truly yours,

L. A. LEVENSALER
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March 9th, 1931

MI‘. H. H. Ilotz’
Myrtle Creek,
Oregon.

Dear Mr. Lotzt

You probsbly are aware that we are in the
market for a considerable tonnage of silicious ore
that has sufficient value so that we can make a
little money out of 1t, Appreciating your ability
to dig around o0ld mines I thought probably you might
have one up your sleeve that would fulfill ouwr require-
ments. If so, let me know and we will look it over
togethor.

¥With kindest personal'regards to you and Mr.
Larsen, I am,

Very trmaly yours,

LAL:MB




March 9th, 1931

Mr. Edward Lavw,
Chieftan ¥ines Inc.,
Myrtle Creek, Oregon,

Dear Sir:

A coyp of Mr, Richard's letter to you of
February 18th has been forwarded to me, I appre-
clate receiving from you such informetion regardi
your property as you care to give, ~ especially with
referesne to the amount of development and just
what this development has revealed in the way of width
of ore bodles, tonnage and values in anéicipation that
we might be of some assistance to you.

Very truly yours,

TAL :MB




TACOMA PLANT

Pebruary 24, 1951

Mr. H. H. Lotg,
Myrtle Creek, Oregon.

Dear Mr. lLotz:

I am in receipt of your letter of the 20th,

and note that your costs are $8.85 per tan. Now if your
ore went about .6 ounce of gold, which I assume is about
the grade of your mine run, and we paid you for all the
gold at $19.00 an ounce and gave you & base charge as low
as $3.00, you would then have only $8.40 left. With your
high costs it does look out of the question. However,
I would like to have your best conservative estimate as
to the number of tons you could ship weekly and when Mr.
Levensaler is down your way I will have him go into the
matter with you.

We will be looking forward to receiving your
carload of high grade ore,

#ith personal regards, I am,
Yours very truly,

AHR:GS

cc LAlevensaler -~ A. H. RICHARDS
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TACQMA PLANT

February 17, 1931

xrg HO H. Loti,
Myrtle Creek, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Lotz:

Under date of September 18, 1930, I advised
you that in the event our situat ion here ever changed and
we were able $o take your silioeous ore without considering
the fluxing cost I would so advise you. That situation has
arisen at the present time and I ocan mske you a much better
rate than was previously made. In the event you are
interested please write me, becsuse in the event you could
send us a real tonnege I might de able to meke you a very
favorable rate.

With persomml regards, I am,
Yours very truly,
AHR: GS

A. H. RICHARDS
ce LAlevensaler <L —

y
s
3
|
€
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Pobrusry 18, 1851

.:Z*zir. vaward law, Frosidemt,
“nieflain Fines, Ind., -
Lyrtle Ureek, Tragon.

aap 3ipile

Under date of ugnet 29, 1980, Y zave y2u certain retes
for the srel ting of your giliogous om. % that Size 1% wvus
noSResary Jor us te purehsse flux for siliocecus cres, but at the
present time oupr sftustion hus chunged s mewnnt, so tant in ok ing
settlis:ent for ywmpy teoeare ofom wich ware resontly recsived
I am riving you adwmatsge of 32,00 per tom iv tlis rate. The
sold, ailver and eopper ayment ¢lmuxes for ths nd zubsegusnt
:dpuonts will be the sume &8 fn By lablter of ~uguset 29, 1850, but
the baze ooarge will be ua Tollows:-

BRow o 2 ugke o ors »f volue less INag 25,00 per tolie §5.50 par tonm
$28,00 ver tn and up to 3WL00 per ton - 8,00 ¢ v

80,00 7 " v 7 BOWOG T % - 8,80 " %
BOB0- ¥ * 4w w100,00 " *. o F80..% .
100,00 * * % " "200,00 " " = 850 " v

i the event 707 are in position to contract for a sud~
stantial toansge Crom yrur mnine I mizlt be atls %o shade aven these
retes to some extang, snd wouldanvresiate Leving vou write me as ®
whnt delinite tonmge per sahth you mould be vwilling %W oovntraet for,

Yours vary trely,

ATLIGE

cc Lilovensmisr )

., giat viemant giwge of ore you suipred the freight rale ifr{Aeie P& ton

R for 60,000 pounds mintmum and ;3,88 per tm pewr Con m:m.m
pounds mintmms. Thersfore you esuld save conaiderable by
ordering e¢sre of the larger ogpacity and loading to the 100,300@ .
pounds kinimum, B I 856 you ware sproximaiely {6 tr:g: a‘tr
of tho 80,000 pounds nminimum s24 thus were pepal ized ;4,62 pw ton
on the slpriage.
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sumst 29, 1880

#r, deapd law, resident,
mmarun hmls, Ine,,
~7rtle Creek, "*res&a.

TRE Sirie

5o are in recelpt of your letter of jugust 27%h regerding
#ilioecus ores. 49 Ala0 ave s oxoess of siliocecus ares and 1 ¢t ie
nReessary to buy flux for scas, Dut we oun offer you tie Mlloving
terss under wnieh we wuld be plodsed 0 reoalve yourormte

2 /'-'.( ., gy

Fay for gold as Tollows:

Under 3 canoes gold per ton of ore - §l9.00 par mnm
3 ounees and up te 5 cunees per lone 16,80 ¢

8 cunces and over par Som - 80.00 "~ -
He pay Tor gold under 0,08 ounss par toa of ore,.

Fay for #bi of the silver st the dandy & iHaram New Yaork
quotetion es trensuitied 50 us by the “eatern "nion Telegraph
conpany, on the dute 5f arrival o7 the ore &% oupr ilsnt, with
s minimus deduvetion of cne-half ounce silver per ten of 3

COPFM Y kny for 100% of the seppwr = e wel ussay, !sss 8 dodmetion
of €6 pounde »I coppar pear ton of ovre, ut ¢ t8e avemge at‘ the
oot refisnery «mmwtwm for ﬁlwmwue wire Ba:e mg pud-
lished in the ingluew ing sud inlng Youraal (Uew York) for
he date of arrival of the ore at >ur Flan%, less 8 amum
of tarse oents per pound. A

it ‘;m oore of valie lese tm 30,00 per % « §7.50 per ﬁean 4/,
28,00 per tM omé u‘p +30 00 wr tcm - 8,00 ,
30.00 * * 80,00 - 8,480 * v
80.00 = = = = * 100,00 - "~ - 8,80 * "/
100,00 * *« = O B000 o7 - 10,860 ~ »

The ahtve retes ure f.0.B. our ilant,
imcellately upon oonpletion of saspling end sssaying,

BRI Ame limit H%. 3y & unit will be chargsd OOr any sxeess,
freoctione 1o croportion,

G cHAL Jee page sttadisd. lease mte Cluuses ¢, £ snd §, o which
ﬂ'{.ﬁ N speoipl wttan Uen is oalled,.

Yours wsry truly,

R 1]
¢0 “ettlament esk
Lileven saler J canan fe o HLOHARDY
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///ﬁ>¥; "ff,wf May 9,1930

Mr. D.H.Ferry,
Rogue River Gold Co.
Rogue River, K Oregon

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of May 7th,
and the attached letters which have passed between you
and Mr., Seaman. I will be very pleased to cooperate with
you in the ma tter of your sending a tonnage of silicious
201d sulphide into the Tacoma plant. Tnfortunately,we
are rath=ar flooded with silicious ore at the present time,
and if we receive additional silicious ove, 1t will be
necessary for us to purchase iron or lime to flux same.,

It will therefore be necessary to make a silica penalty
on ore shipped from your property.

From the information contained in your
letter, I am 13d to believe that your ore could be
safely shipped in a box car. I would not advocate an
open gondola car. When in Utah years ago, a large amount
of very high grade ore was shipped from Nevada to our
Smelter in box cars. You can insist uypon having good box
cars, and the doors can be sealed. There may be some slight
loss, but on the other hand, if you sack, you entail the expense
of the sacks, the labor in filling the sacks, and at our dnd we
always have to make a chargs of 75¢ per ton when ore is in
sacks, because it costs us more money to unload and sample, If,
however, you feel that you do wish to have sacks, we can probably
purchase some old sacks for you at the rate of epproximately
10¢ per sack,

It is very Qifficult +to offer you a
skhédule until after we have actually samples, assayed, and
analyzed some of your material, and then also there should be
taken into consideration the possible amount which you will be
shipping. We always do reouire freight to be prepaid on the first
car lot, but after we have established business connections and find
that the ore is of sufficient grade, we deduct and pay for freight
at this ende. .

My definite suggestion is ‘o sort out and
ship a minimum box car load of your ore. For this first
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Augues ¥, 1930

*ﬁ: ’r‘ ﬁ L ] ﬁﬁw«.
iast 108 saltom t.,
Jpoksna, ‘mshington.

deayr Dirte

Cuen in my office the other day ou stataed that you had
aoks silicesus cre contalining approxizetely 74% siliom and zold and
ailvor values in the amount of 130,00 per Son, and shst your ore
wis losatsd near Irsnts Fass, Orogon. "s wow d be plossed to recsive
t:is ore on the following seareduled~

Pay for gold as follows: , )

Vnder 3 ounges gold per ton of ave « [10.00 per cunde.
3 sunoes and up %0 8 oundes ;e ton - 10,00 * "

5 cunses and over per tom - 80,00 = "

No pay for gold under 0.03 ounce par ton of ore.

2 1LVE fay for 9% of tus silver st &he imdy & lHsrman Few York
guotation as trecasisted to us by the ‘satern Union Tel egrsph
Cropamy, on the date of arrival o $he ore zt our lamt, wth
6 zinlsum dedu otio of ome~ielf 2ume silver pe ton of oree

Fay for 1005 of the oopper on ha wal assay, lems & deduction
of M pounds of sopper rer ton of ore, at the sverase »f the
et reficery cuotstions Mmr electreiytie wire bars as pude
lished in the “ngineeriog wméd Hinirg Joumal (New York) for
tho date L arrival »f the ore 2% our Flant, less a deduction
of thres cwnts per pound.

™ are of value leas than JED.00 per tome 7.3 par ton ;
+B5 JO0 per son and Wp tg 350,00 por t:u - B400 * =
L L. w k

80.00 " * .00 - 8850 * -
80,00 * " % " " 100,00 " " - 980 ° *
100,00 " ° " % " 20,00 " " -108 ~ *

e atove Mios cre L.0.be tur Flans,

o

S2UNT: lsswdistely upos ooxplation of asmvpling and assaying.

TENALTY: sine 1imit B8%. 307 & unit will be oharged ror any e xoess,
fraotions in proporsion.

G HAL Jee page attached. ileese rnote Clauses 4, £ and 9, to wilok
LAUE & sposial aitention fe oslleds
Tairs very traly,
L 1 GR
00 Lattlamemt Josk
Lilevensaler Jooamen As He RICHLRDS

N
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Mr. D, H, Perry:
shipment, the following terms will governm:

80lD: Fray for gold as foilows:
Under 3 ounces gold per ton of ore - 319,00 per ounce
3 ounces and up to 5 ounces per ton 19,50 " "
5 ouncns and over pear tn 20,00 " "
No pay for gold uader 0,03 ounce per ton of ore,

Pay for 954 of the sibwor at the Handy % Harman New York
quotation as transmitted to us by thse “Western "nion Tel-
egraph Compeny, on ths date of arrival of the ore =t our
Plant, with s minimum deduotion of one-half ounoce silver
per ton of ore.

IER3 Pay for 100% of the coppar on the wet assuy, loass a
deduction of 26 pounds of coppa per ton of ore, at the
net refinary quotation for eleeotrolytie wire bars as pub-
lished in the ™ngincering and Mining Journs)l (New York)
for the date of arrivel of the ore et our Ilant, loss a
d=cuotion of thrae aents per pound.

L5 5 CHARGE On ore of value le=a than 25,00 per ton -: 6.50 per ton
326,00 per ton and up to 30. 00 per tnn - 7.00  *®
50.00 " " " won 50.00 - '7.50 " "
§0.,00 " " "o " 100,00 0™ - Be50 %
100,00 * T 200,00 - $.850 n~ n
200400 7 v T 300,00 " 0™ - 10,850 = o
300,00 7 oo o 400,00 7 - 12400 ” "

The base ciurge is increased for any value over ;400,00 by 2
perosni of the wvalue. The above r:taes are f,0.bs our rlamt,

2NTt: Immecliately upon completion of sampling and assaying.
Ztno limit 57, 30¢ & unit will bs chirged for any excess,
fractions in praportion.

10¢ & unit w1ll be charged for any excess silica over 1ron
fractions in proportion.

3ee page attached, rIleuse note Clauses 4,8 ond 9, to
which special mstention is oalled,

Additionnl penaliies:
ARGTNIC ¢ Charge for all arsenic at 257 a unit, fractions in proportion

Churge for all sntimony at 50¢ a unit, fractions in proportic
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